

51 Misc. SC No. 63/2026
FIR No. 406/25
PS South Rohini
STATE Vs. Anil Rathore

23.07.2026

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Salil Shekhar for applicant/ accused
through VC.

This is an application u/s. 497/503 BNSS moved through SPA holder of accused Anil Rathore seeking release of mobile phone make I Phone 16 Pro Max (Jio SIM).

Reply received. Copy supplied.

IO through reply says that during the arrest of applicant/ accused one I-phone with SIM was taken into police possession through personal search memo. Furthermore, IO submits that the aforesaid mobile phone is no more required in the present case.

Heard. Record perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the application stands allowed. IO/ SHO is directed to release the jamatalashi article i.e. I-phone as per personal search memo to SPA holder namely Sh. Jitendra Singh of applicant/ accused Anil Rathore against proper acknowledgment.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/23.07.2026**