

29 Bail SC No. 63/2026
 FIR No. 406/25
 PS South Rohini
STATE Vs. Rajnish Dabral @ Vicky

31.07.2026

File is taken up on an interim bail application moved on behalf of the applicant/ accused.

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
 Ld. Counsel Sh. Vimal Tyagi for applicant/ accused.

This is an application u/s. 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Rajnish Dabral @ Vicky seeking interim bail for a period of 4 weeks on the ground of his medical condition.

Medical status report of applicant/ accused received from Jail Supdt. Copy supplied.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for the applicant has submitted that applicant / accused is suffering from serious medical ailments and his health condition is continuously deteriorating. It is further stated that the treating doctors have advised the applicant/ accused to undergo hernia surgery at the earliest to prevent further complications. It is further stated that applicant is experiencing severe pain, physical discomfort, weakness and restricted mobility due to the said medical condition. It is further stated that continuous deterioration of his health has adversely affected his day-to-day activities and overall well-being. It is further submitted that applicant is ready to abide by any condition imposed by this Court.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

The aforesaid factums with regard to medical health condition of applicant/ accused was sent for verification. Reply filed by concerned Jail Superintendent confirms that on 13.07.2026, applicant was sent to DDU Hospital as a suspected case of left inguinal hernia wherein he was examined by surgery specialist and further advised for surgical work-up and USG bilateral inguinoscrotal region. In view of the same, **the application is allowed** on purely humanitarian grounds. Applicant / accused **Rajnish Dabral @ Vicky** be released on interim bail for 4 weeks (four weeks) from the date of his release, subject to furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.35,000/- with one surety of like amount. The applicant is further directed not to approach the witnesses or tamper with the evidence, in any manner whatsoever. He shall surrender before the concerned Jail Authorities on expiry of interim bail's period.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the Order be given dasti.

Copy of the Order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for information and compliance.

File be put up for date already fixed i.e. 08.08.2026.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/31.07.2026**